

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0018

S.W., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN,
JEFFREY FERGUSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal for the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Cascade County Cause No. DDV 13-813(b)
Honorable Elizabeth A. Best

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

LAWRENCE A. ANDERSON
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
300 4th Street North
P.O. Box 2608
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 727-8466
laalaw@me.com

BENJAMIN R. GRAYBILL
RAPHAEL GRAYBILL
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 4th Street North
P.O. Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
brg@silverstatelaw.net
graybill@silverstatelaw.net

DEEPAK GUPTA
(pro hac vice pending)
GREGORY A. BECK
ROBERT FRIEDMAN
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW,
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jessie@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
(additional counsel on inside cover)

MAXON R. DAVIS
DAVIS, HATLEY,
HAFFEMAN & TIGHE, P.C.
P.O. BOX 2103
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 761-5243
max.davis@dhtlaw.com

MIKEL L. MOORE
MOORE RESOLUTIONS, PLLC
305 Mountain Gateway Drive
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 260-8831
mmoore@mooreresolutionspllc.com

ERIC BROOKS
MOORE, COCKRELL, GOICOCHEA &
JOHNSON, P.C.
145 Commons Loop, Suite 200
P.O. Box 7370
Kalispell, MT 59907
(406) 751-6000
ebrooks@mcgalaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	7
1. Two doctors alert the Department of Public Health and Human Services that Sera has been physically abused.	7
2. The Department summarily dismisses additional reports of Sera’s abuse and neglect.	10
3. A parallel police investigation concludes that Sera was the victim of “assault.”	11
4. Hocter repeatedly slams Sera into her crib, blinding her and inflicting permanent brain damage.....	12
C. Procedural background.....	13
Standard of review.....	15
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Department has no immunity from liability for its negligence in carrying out its statutory duties.	18
II. Hocter’s actions did not break the causal chain because they were plainly foreseeable as a matter of law.	23
III. The Department’s failure to fulfill its statutory duty to assess and investigate abuse constituted negligence per se.....	27
IV. The plain language of the statutory damages cap excludes these claims.....	31
V. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the state’s expert testimony for failing to articulate a standard of care.	35

VI. The district court did not abuse its discretion in remedying the state’s spoliation of key evidence.36

VII. The district court properly admitted evidence of the plaintiff’s medical expenses.39

Conclusion 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wash. App. 284 (2015).....	27
<i>Arrowhead School District No. 75 v. Klyap</i> , 2003 MT 294, 318 Mont. 103, 79 P.3d 250.....	22
<i>B. M. by Burger v. State</i> , (1982) 200 Mont. 58, 649 P.2d 425	22, 23
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187.....	30
<i>Cartwright v. Scheels All Sports, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 158, 370 Mont. 369, 310 P.3d 1080	35
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific Railroad Co. v. Custer County</i> , (1934) 96 Mont. 566, 32 P.2d 8.....	21
<i>Crane Creek Ranch, Inc. v. Cresap</i> , 2004 MT 351, 324 Mont. 366, 103 P.3d 535	15
<i>Cusenbary v. Mortensen</i> , 1999 MT 221, 296 Mont. 25, 987 P.2d 351.....	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>D.C. v. Harris</i> , 770 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2001).....	27
<i>Delaney & Co. v. City of Bozeman</i> , 2009 MT 441, 354 Mont. 181, 222 P.3d 618.....	31, 32, 33
<i>Drugge v. State</i> , (1992) 254 Mont. 292, 837 P.2d 405	33
<i>Estate of Strever v. Cline</i> , (1996) 278 Mont. 165, 924 P. 2d 666.....	25, 26
<i>Faulconbridge v. State</i> , 2006 MT 198, 333 Mont. 186, 142 P.3d 777	25, 27

<i>Fisher v. Swift Transportation Co.</i> , 2008 MT 105, 342 Mont. 335, 181 P.3d 601	23, 24, 25
<i>Friedel, LLC v. Lindeen</i> , 2017 MT 65, 387 Mont. 102, 392 P.3d 141	35
<i>Giambra v. Kelsey</i> , 2007 MT 158, 338 Mont. 19, 162 P.3d 134.....	36
<i>Green v. Montana Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 2014 WL 12591 835 (D. Mont. June 13, 2014)	21
<i>Gudmundsen v. State</i> , 2009 MT 56, 349 Mont. 297, 203 P.3d 813	21, 33
<i>Hagfeldt v. City of Bozeman</i> , (1988) 231 Mont. 417, 757 P.2d 753	32, 34
<i>Heltborg v. Modern Machinery</i> , (1990) 244 Mont. 24, 795 P.2d 954	36
<i>Horridge v. St. Mary County Department of Social Services</i> , 382 Md. 170 (2004)	27
<i>Kent v. City of Columbia Falls</i> , 2015 MT 139, 379 Mont. 190, 350 P.3d 9	32
<i>Labair v. Carey</i> , 2012 MT 312, 367 Mont. 453, 291 P.3d 1160	23
<i>Larchick v. Diocese of Great Falls-Billings</i> , 2009 MT 175, 350 Mont. 538, 208 P.3d 836	25
<i>Lorang v. Fortis Insurance Co.</i> , 2008 MT 252, 345 Mont. 12, 192 P.3d 186	15
<i>Massee v. Thompson</i> , 2004 MT 121, 321 Mont. 210, 90 P.3d 394	33
<i>Meek v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 2015 MT 130, 379 Mont. 150, 349 P.3d 493.....	40, 41

<i>MSU-Bozeman v. Montana First Judicial District Court,</i> 2018 MT 220, 392 Mont. 458, 426 P.3d 541.....	37, 38
<i>Newville v. State,</i> (1994) 267 Mont. 237, 883 P.2d 793.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Not Afraid v. State,</i> 2015 MT 330, 381 Mont. 454, 362 P.3d 71.....	35
<i>Perdue v. Gagnon Farms, Inc.,</i> 2003 MT 47, 314 Mont. 303, 65 P.3d 570.....	36
<i>Prindel v. Ravalli County,</i> 2006 MT 62, 331 Mont. 338, 133 P.3d 165.....	25
<i>Richardson v. State,</i> 2006 MT 43, 331 Mont. 231, 130 P.3d 634	38
<i>Schwabe ex rel. Estate of Schwabe v. Custer’s Inn Associates LLP,</i> 2000 MT 325, 303 Mont. 15, 15 P.3d 903	36
<i>Seal v. Woodrows Pharmacy,</i> 1999 MT 247, 296 Mont. 197, 988 P.2d 1230.....	36
<i>Slate v. Bozeman Deaconess Health Services,</i> 2017 MT 43N, 387 Mont. 536, 391 P.3d 735.....	40
<i>Spotted Horse v. BNSF,</i> 2015 MT 148, 379 Mont. 314, 350 P.3d 52	39
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 2005 MT 343, 330 Mont. 103, 126 P.3d 463.....	40
<i>Story v. City of Bozeman,</i> (1993) 259 Mont. 207, 856 P.2d 202	22
<i>Thayer v. Hicks,</i> (1990) 243 Mont. 138, 793 P.2d 784.....	23
<i>Weber v. State,</i> 2015 MT 161, 379 Mont. 388, 352 P.3d 8	20, 21

Constitutional and statutory provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 18	22
Section 10-901, MCA (1965).....	5
Section 10-902, MCA (1965)	5
Section 10-903, MCA (1965).....	5
Section 1-1-201, MCA	21, 22
Section 1-2-101, MCA.....	22
Section 2-9-101, MCA	22, 31
Section 2-9-102, MCA.....	32
Section 2-9-108, MCA	14, 31
Section 2-9-111, MCA	32
Sections 2-9-112, MCA	32
Section 2-9-113, MCA	32
Section 2-9-114, MCA	33
Section 2-9-305, MCA.....	22
Section 27-1-308, MCA.....	41
Section 27-1-1103, MCA.....	33
Section 41-3-101, MCA.....	26, 29
Section 41-3-102, MCA	5, 8, 19
Section 41-3-201, MCA	5
Section 41-3-202, MCA.....	2, 5
Section 41-3-202, MCA (2001)	6
Section 41-3-202, MCA.....	7, 29, 30

Section 41-3-203, MCA..... 2, 3, 14, 20

Other authorities

Executive Action on SB 116 Before the Mont. H. Comm. on Human Servs.,
57th Leg (2001), Mont. Leg. Hist. of SB 116 (2001)..... 6, 7, 20, 30
